
Person cyswllt:  Meryl Lawrence, Cynghorydd Craffu
Ffôn:  01633 656656
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: Dydd Llun, 17 Mehefin 2019

Agenda
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Lleoedd a Materion 
Corfforaethol
Dyddiad: Dydd Llun, 24 Mehefin 2019

Amser: 4.00 pm

Lleoliad: YCanolfan Dinesig

At: Cynghorwyr: C Evans (Cadeirydd), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, K Critchley, 
D Fouweather, I Hayat, J Richards and D Williams

Eitem Wardiau
Dan Sylw

1  Ymddiheuriadau  

2  Datganiadau o fuddiant  

3  Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Diwethaf  

4  Adolygiadau Diwedd Blwyddyn y Cynllun Gwasanaeth  (Tudalennau 3 
- 48)
a) Adfywio, Buddsoddi a Thai  

b) Gwasanaethau Dinas

5  Casgliad Adroddiadau Pwyllgorau  
Yn dilyn cwblhau adroddiadau’r Pwllgor, gofynnir I’r Pwllgor ffurfioli ei 
gasgliadau, argymhellion a sylwadau ar eitemau blaenorol ar gyfer 
gweithredu.

Pecyn Dogfennau

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Part 1 

Date: 10 June 2019

Subject 2018-19 Service Plan Year-End Reviews

Author Scrutiny Adviser  

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Service Area Cabinet Member Lead Head of Service Lead Page 
Numbers

Regeneration, 
Investment and 
Housing 

(Place)

Councillor Jane Mudd

Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing 

Keir Duffin

Head of Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing 

City Services

(Place)

Councillor Roger Jeavons

Cabinet Member for City Services

Paul Jones 

Head of City Services

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

1.1 The Committee is asked to consider and evaluate the following Service Plan Year-End 
Reviews which include: Executive Summary; Analysis of Performance; Performance 
Measures, and; Financial Analysis, and are attached as:

 Appendix 1 – Regenerations, Investment and Housing;
 Appendix 2 – City Services

1.2 To consider whether it wishes t
[...]
 co-ordination at Committee meetings. Members
recognised that there had been a lot of work done to get the reports to the standard they 
were today.

 Members advised that whilst it was beneficial being informed of the current status, it
would be helpful to clearly see the next steps of the service plans and looking ahead to
the end of year and subsequent years, the format of Performance Updates would need 
further development to clearly demonstrate the status of actions and their scheduled 
deadlines for each year of the Service Plan.



Tudalen 4



 The Committee suggested that the development of the Performance Update format for 
future year’s meetings could involve a Workshop / Training for Members of the Committee.

 Overall the Committee was happy with what had been presented but requested that there 
was a need to give consideration on how to report next time with a clear expression of 
timescales for Actions. The information from the Finance Service Area was vague and the 
Committee seeks more detailed reassurance on areas where they could move forward in 
the next Performance Update and beyond, in particular to provide a clearer understanding 
of: Collaboration and the Draft Commercialisation Strategy, as the information provided 
was minimal.

 Future Updates should also include information on public engagement carried out by
Service Areas.

Conclusions upon 2018-19 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews upon:
City Services and: Regeneration Investment and Housing on 3 December 2018

The Committee noted the Mid-Year Review and agreed to forward the Minutes to the Cabinet
as a Summary of the issues raised and made the following comments to the Cabinet:

General:
 The Committee asks that invited attendees work from the same Agenda pack as the

Committee, so that the same page numbering can be cited for ease of reference.

 The Committee welcomed the explanation of the performance management cycle and
the monthly Management Information reports to Senior Management Team for escalation 
to CMT for mitigation as and when required.

 The status of Actions needs to be developed for subsequent reports, from options of
either: Complete; In progress or; To be commenced, to include projected deadline dates for 
Actions or stages of actions e.g. Review of Asset Management in progress but no detail on 
when it should be completed.

City Services:
 The Committee concluded that there was not enough supporting detail provided in End of 

Quarter 2 narrative upon Actions, and request that more detailed supporting information be 
included in future reports.

Regeneration Investment and Housing:
 The Committee asked to draw Cabinet’s attention to the discussions and concerns about:

o slow progress upon the development of the Master Plan.
o seeking assurance that the Council has sufficient resources to work with inward 

investors on potential large scale opportunities.

 The Committee expresses concern that opportunities presented by the imminent removal of 
the Severn Bridge tolls are not lost and suggests that appropriate representatives of 
Newport City Council could attend business breakfast meetings, fairs and expositions in the 
Bristol area.

Links to these reports and the full Minutes are provided in the Background Papers Section 8 at the 
end of this report as further background information for Members of the Committee.

Tudalen 5



3 Information Submitted to the Committee

3.1 The following Service Plan Year-End Reviews including: Executive Summary, Analysis of 
Performance, Performance Measures, and Finance, are attached as:

 Appendix 1 – Regeneration, Investment and Housing;
 Appendix 2 – City Services

The updates are structured into the following sections:

Executive 
Summary

The Executive Summary of the Cabinet Member / Head of Service is 
provided as an Overview at the beginning of each Service Area’s 
Year-End Review and includes a graph summarising the progress 
against actions and a Budget Forecast Position.

Analysis of 
Performance

The Analysis of Performance includes each Service Plan’s Objectives, 
the Corporate Plan Objective they support and an update upon the 
actions planned for each for 2018-19.  Performance of the Actions is 
ranked using the following:

 Green -  Complete
 Blue -  In Progress
 Grey -  To be commenced

Performance 
Measures

The National Measures are set by the Welsh Government and used to 
compare and benchmark performance with other Local Authorities in 
Wales.  Some of the measures are reported monthly, quarterly or half 
yearly, while some are annual measures reported at the end of the 
year. This report is for Performance at the Year-end point, up to the 
end of March 2019.  Performance of the Measures is ranked using the 
following:

 Green  -  On target
 Amber -  Short of Target (15% Tolerance)
 Red  -  Off Target (Over 15% Tolerance)

Finance and 
Resource Analysis

Financial Analysis is provided at the Year-End point (end of Quarter 4), 
for each Service Area and includes: the Overall Net Position; a graph 
forecasting the Delivery of the Medium Term Revenue Plan Savings 
for 2018-19, and; a Summary Revenue Budget Position.

Tudalen 6



4. Suggested Areas of Focus
4.1 Role of the Committee

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

Assess and make comment on:

o Performance against targets - The performance of the service area over the last 
12 months;

o Underperformance / overspends - Mitigation of risks where the service area is 
outside the targets;

o Plans and actions to address underperformance within next year’s plan;

o Presentation of the information to enable Scrutiny to undertake its role.

 In drawing its conclusions, the Committee should assess:

o What was the overall conclusion on the information contained within the reports?

o Is the Committee satisfied that it has had all of the relevant information to base a 
conclusion on the performance of the Service Area at the Year-End point? 

o Does any area require a more in-depth review by the Committee?

o Does the Committee wish to make any Comments / Recommendations to the 
Cabinet?

4.2 Key Questions:

o Analyse the Service Plan Year-End Reviews and Evaluate how well Service Areas performed 
in the 2018-19 financial year against the objectives, actions and performance measures in 
their service plans; 

o Are targets sufficiently challenging and balanced between being realistic and robust?

o Is any underperformance being addressed and associated risks being mitigated?
 

o What is being done to improve performance for this financial year?

o Are there any barriers to improving performance of objectives, actions and performance 
measures in the Service Plans?

o Is the Service Area on target with its budget? If not what mitigations are planned to reduce 
overspends in this financial year?

o Has the Service Area met the delivery of its MTRP savings for 2018-19? If not, what actions 
are planned to deliver them early within this financial year?

Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) Act 

The Committees consideration of the service plans and the performance of the service areas 
should consider how services are maximising their contribution to the five ways of working:

Tudalen 7



5 Ways of Working Types of Questions to consider:
Are there any long term trends that will impact 
your service area?

Long-term
The importance of balancing short-term 
needs with the need to safeguard the 
ability to also meet long-term needs.

How will the needs of your service users 
potentially change in the future?

What issues are facing your service users at 
the moment? 
How are you addressing these issues to 
prevent a future problem?

Prevention 
Prevent problems occurring or getting 

worse.

Is any underperformance being addressed and 
associated risks being mitigated and 
prevented?

Are there any other organisations providing 
similar / complementary services?

Integration
Considering how public bodies’ wellbeing 
objectives may 
[...]
and Regulation Service Plan 2018-22
 Finance Service Plan 2018-22
 People & Business Change Service Plan 2018-22
 Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate on 19 Nov 2018 Report and Minutes
 Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate on 3 Dec 2018 Report and Minutes

Report Completed: 10 June 2019 

Tudalen 9

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Corporate-Plan-2017-2022.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=445&MId=7245&Ver=4
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=445&MId=7139&Ver=4


Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn



Regeneration, Investment & Housing End of Year Review 2018/19

£10,019
£9,933

£9,931

£9,931

£10,165

£9,952

£9,932

£9,970

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4
£9,800

£9,900

£10,000

£10,100

£10,200

Budget (£'000) Outturn (£'000)

18/19 Outturn End of Year Position

PIs On Target PIs Short of 
Target

PIs off Target

6 2 0

Executive Summary

The Regeneration, Investment and Housing (RIH) service aims to create and support safe and sustainable communities in which to live, visit and work.  This is achieved 
through:
• Providing and monitoring a robust economic growth plan and City Centre Master Plan
• Effectively supporting existing businesses and securing inward investment 
• Securing investment to improve the physical environment of the City
• Ensuring the availability of good quality housing and a fair and safe living environment 
• Supporting people into training and employment; nurturing opportunities for learning and development
• Managing and maintaining council buildings including schools
• Protecting and promoting our heritage

This has been an exciting year for Regeneration Investment and Housing with a real emphasis placed on key areas, looking to drive forward the ambitions around the City 
Centre and a new City Centre Masterplan, Phase 1 agreement of a 12
[...]
inesses and 
visitors into the City Centre.
Welsh Government TRI Funding of £1.6M has been awarded for 
the City and will be used to develop the internal refurbishment of 
Market Arcade and the Neighbourhood Hub in Ringland.
We also have received £0.9M TRI Thematic funding to improve 
shopfronts City Centre Housing.

1.02
Secure HLF Stage 2 
funding for Market 
Arcade.

In Progress In Progress 01/04/2018 31/03/2022
The Council has received a £4M loan for the development of the 
Market Arcade.  We have been awarded the Heritage Lottery 
Fund (HLF) and we will be proceeding at risk.

1.03 Encourage inward 
investment and In Progress In Progress 01/04/2018 31/03/2022 In 2018/19 we received £60k in Business Development Fund to 

support new small businesses.  Some of the examples where we 

T
udalen 13



Objective 1 Encourage and support continued economic growth within the City, with particular focus on sustainable 
development and regeneration in the City Centre.

Description This objective aligns closely with the Corporate Plan, Improvement Plan and Economic Growth Strategy for Newport by 
making Newport an area of ‘visible change, with high aspirations, high achievement and shared prosperity’.  This 
objective also contributes towards all four of the council’s wellbeing objectives, which contribute to the well-being goals 
for Wales of A Prosperous Wales, A Resilient Wales and a Wales of Cohesive Communities.  This objective also underpins 
3 of the councils corporate plan areas for action; a thriving city, aspirational people and resilient communities.

Corporate Plan Objective Well-being Objective 2 – To Promote economic growth and regeneration whilst protecting the environment
Thriving City /Aspirational People / Resilient Communities

Mid-Year Action Status 0/5 - Complete 5/5 – In Progress 0/5 - Stopped 0/5 – To be commenced
End of Year Action Status 1/5 - Complete 4/5 – In Progress 0/5 - Stopped 0/5 – To be commenced

Action 
Number Action Mid-Year 

Position

[...]
ess In Progress 01/04/2018 31/03/2020

Arbed am Byth is in the process of considering a number of 
potential project areas, in collaboration with Welsh Government 
and Newport City Council, to deliver long-term energy goals.  

T
udalen 21



Regeneration, Investment & Housing Performance Measures 2018/19
PI Result vs PI Target 
Definition

On Target Short of Target (15% 
Tolerance)

Off Target (Over 15%Tolerance)

Performance Direction 
Definition
(Based upon the performance from the 
previous reporting period)

Performance has Improved Performance has             
Declined

Performance is the same

Performance Measure
(National / Local / 

Management Information)

Link To 
Service Plan 
Objective(s)

Q2 Result 2018/19 2018/19 
Target 2017/18 Position

Service Area Comment (For 
Performance Indicators not meeting 

their targets)
National – Percentage of 
households for whom 
homelessness was prevented.
 
Quarterly

Objective 5 54% 54%        52% 57%

National – Percentage of empty 
properties brought back into use.

Half Yearly 

Objective 5 0.2% 0.6% 0.5% 1.3%

The number of successful interventions 
has fallen due to pressure on services.

National – Number of new homes 
created as a result of bringing 
empty properties back into use

Half Yearly

Objective 5 12 21 18 22

National – Average number of 
calendar days to deliver a Disabled 
Facility Grant 

Half Yearly

Objective 5 178 201 192 174

National – Percentage of all 
planning applications determined in 
time.

Quarterly

Objective 1 84.7% 87.5%      85% 89%

National – Percentage of planning 
appeals dismissed.

Quarterly
Objective 1 81% 75.7%       65% 60.8%

National - Number of additional 
affordable housing units delivered 
per 10,000 households.
Half Yearly

Objective 5 7.88 
units

18.76 
units

           12 units Not Applicable

National – Percentage of quality 
indicators (with targets) achieved Objective 3 N/A 75% 80% Not Applicable This is the first year that the performance 

measure has been
[...]
il full year impact achieved and for the second successive year we have delivered on budget, 
demonstrating the service under control, despite the significant challenges of many demand led functions.

All objectives are either on track or delivered and only 3 performance indicators are amber. Street Cleansings has been a challenge, with housing growth and an aging 
fleet resulting in inconsistent results.  Significant improvement in HWRC recycling rate has been achieve in Q4 and we anticipate a large increase in overall recycling rate 
for 2019-20 as a result of the new residual restriction policy. The delivery of housing benefit services has also been challenging due to the ongoing uncertainty 
surrounding the Universal Credit.

2019-20 will see further challenges from financial savings and increased demand. The role of out CPE, implementation of smaller residual waste bins and LED Street 
lighting replacement programme will be a key focus for the service area.

Obj 1 Obj 2 Obj 3 Obj 4 Obj 5 Obj 6
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Completed In Progress Stopped To Be Commenced

Progress Against Actions

N
o.

 o
f 

A
ct

io
ns

T
udalen 25



City Services, Analysis of Performance

Objective 1 Introduction of Civil Parking enforcement within the City
Description The application to Welsh Government for civil parking enforcement powers by the Council due to the withdrawal of Gwent 

Police from parking enforcement.  Links to Council priorities and policies:
 Corporate Plan: Safer City; Improving and transforming city; Fairer City; Greener and Healthier City; 20 things by 

2022
 Newport’s Well-being Plan: Enable people to be healthy, independent & resilient;    Build cohesive & sustainable 

communities; Promotes prosperity  and equality; Balances short and long term needs; Prevents problems occurring 
or getting worse;

Collaborative and involving.
Corporate Plan Objective(s) Thriving City
Mid-Year Action Status 1/4 - Complete 3/4– In Progress 0/4 - Stopped 0/4 – To be commen
[...]
iderable number 
of changes   since 
publication of the 
current plan

In Progress To Be Commenced 01/09/2019 31/03/2021

 At the Mid-year review we acknowledged that the Local 
Transport Plan 2015 needed to be updated to reflect the recent 
changes that had happened such as the removal of the M4 tolls 
and the decision whether to build the M4 relief road or not.  In 
the second half of the financial year the decision was taken to 
postpone the commencement of this work whilst we gather the 
necessary evidence and analysis on the impact of the toll removal 
and the M4 decision.

T
udalen 36



Objective 5 Supporting the council’s ‘Digital by Design’ approach, ensure that customers are at the centre of service 
delivery with provision of prompt and secure access to the services and information they need in order to 
provide them with a positive experience

Description The Council must meet the changing needs of the community and assist in moving citizens and businesses from mediated 
contact to independence via digital interaction for basic every day transactions. This will free resource, which can be 
spent on complex enquiries where customers need support. The Council will make best use of existing and emerging 
technology to deliver services in a way that makes interaction easy for customers and efficient for the Council.  This is 
about using available data to understand customer needs and behaviour, evaluating tools and systems, testing the end to 
end service and making iterative improvements.
This relates to:
 Corporate Plan priorities – Modernised Council
 Well-being Objectives – To enable people to be healthy, independent & resilient and to build cohesive & sustainable 

communities
 Digital Strategy 2015-2020 

Corporate Plan Objective Modernised Council
Mid-Year Action Status 0/8 - Complete 7/8 – In Progress 0/8 - Stopped 1/8 – To be commenced
End of Year Action Status 5/8 - Complete 2/8 – In Progress 0/8 - Stopped 1/8 – To be commenced

Action 
Number Act

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: 24 June 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, D Fouweather, 
I Hayat and J Richards

In Attendance: Councillor J Mudd (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing)

Keir Duffin (Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing), Paul Jones (Head 
of Streetscene and City Services), Liz Blayney (Scrutiny and Governance 
Manager) and Neil Barnett (Governance Officer)

Apologies: Councillors K Critchley and D Williams

1 Declaration of Interest 

None.

2 Service Plan End of Year Reviews 

a) Regeneration, Investment and Housing

Attendees:
- Councillor Jane Mudd (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Housing)
- Keir Duffin (Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing)

The Cabinet Member presented a brief overview to the Committee and highlighted they 
key areas for consideration, including the success of the Council in securing Welsh 
Government TRI-funding. This was regional funding that required working with partner 
organisations to identify projects across the South-East Wales area. A number of key 
projects received funding such as the Ringland Neighbourhood Hub and the Market 
Arcade. Funding was also received for Business Development, enabling the Council to 
continue to support new small businesses.

Planning remained on target with supply on land for housing. The Cabinet Member 
commended Officers’ understanding and knowledge of the land across the city. There 
were also plans proposed for Cardiff Capital Region, the Strategic Capital was being 
discussed at Cabinet level and further discussions at each local authority level it 
progressed. 

Members asked the following:

 Members queried the performance measure on page 22 of the report – ‘Percentage 
of empty properties brought back into use’ and the comment ‘the number of 
successful interventions has fallen due to pressure on services’. The Committee 
asked for clarification of how that had happened and what was in place for the 



future prevent it happening again.  Members were advised that the 2018/2019 
target had risen by 0.5%, with the Quarter 2 result being 0.2%, within the cycle of 
the year there was nothing to suggest that the Department’s target would not be 
met.

 Members asked if the Council had a robust Economic Growth Strategy for the city, 
and what inward investment the Council had secured since the last review. 
Members were advised that the updated draft of the Council’s Economic Growth 
Strategy would be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee in September. The Council had secured a significant amount of 
inward investment for the Chartist Tower and IEC buildings and the Market 
Arcade that had also had £12 million invested. 

 On page 22 of the report – Average number of calendar days to deliver a Disabled 
Facilities Grant, a Member queried the just missed target?  Members were 
advised that 174 days was an exceptionally high target and at quarter 2 the 
average was 178. The Department was completely independent with Adult Social 
Services’ Occupational Therapy Team carrying out assessments for delivery for 
each individual DFG. Each Department was working closely to implement further 
changes, with a number of workers training with Social Services to be fully 
trained to undertake assessments, which would free up time for Social Services 
teams to carry out more reviews.

 With Brexit possibly taking place in 16 weeks, what would be the impact of this on 
funding to the Council? The impact of Brexit was not known, however it was 
advised Newport was in strong position with the growing economy, as well as 
other current key factors such as the removal of the Bridge tolls and growth of 
Semi-Conductor industries. 

 Members queried the poor performance of performance measure – Percentage of 
empty properties brought back into use. How many people had taken up the 
scheme, and how many properties have been brought back into use? Members 
would be advised of the figures.

 Members discussed housing associations working in partnership with the Authority.  
Members were advised improvements since the creation of the Strategic Housing 
Forum, and that previously there had been no opportunities to meet collectively.

 Comment was made about the accuracy of  some figures in the report, with examples 
being given of figures on page 13 of the report. Members were advised that this 
would be looked into.

 How would the needs of service users potentially change in in the future? The 
Cabinet Member commented that it was important to recognise that the Local 
Authority works in a partnership and not in isolation, and chose to work on a 
regional basis as it is a preferential way of working. Examples were given of 
Social Services working with the Regional Board and Housing having the 
Homeless Strategy Board and that continual partnership work was important and 
met the expectations of Welsh Government.

The Cabinet Member also highlighted the relationship the Local Authority had 
developed with other local authorities in both England and Wales, looking at 
inward investment across the Great Western cities corridor. Talks with Welsh 
Office were positive, with examples given that Department of Transport had 
invested in Newport Transport to purchase electric vehicles. This would 



contribute to the Council’s Sustainable Travel Strategy and the Council’s aims to 
improve air quality. 

 In response to questions on the City Deal, the Committee were advised that the 
Leader represents the Council on the Regional Board, all work was in the public 
domain and Cllr Majid Rahman was the Council’s representative on the City Deal 
Regional Scrutiny Committee. 

The Chair thanked the Invitees for attending.

b) City Services

Attendee:
- Paul Jones (Head of City Services)

The Committee received the Cabinet Member for City Services apologies for this 
meeting. 

The Head of City Services provided an overview of the service area and outlined the 
key areas for consideration. Members were informed that Street cleaning had been a 
challenge, with increasing demand on a static resource along with an ageing fleet. The 
fleet was due to be replaced this year. There had been a significant improvement in the 
HWRC recycling rate and had been achieved in Quarter 4 and it is anticipated a large 
increase in overall recycling rate for 2019-20 as a result of the new residual restriction 
policy and is the best quarter the service area has had in 6 years. 

Finance was £70,000 under budget however the nature of the work that the service 
area undertook meant that this could vary greatly from month to month. Last year as a 
year of preparation for a lot of work that will be seen this year such as the Civil Parking 
Enforcement and the Waste Strategy. 

Members asked the following:

 Members queried the performance of the smaller bin scheme. It was advised that 
there had been significantly fewer issues than planned for. It was anticipated that 
10% of residents would require assistance; however, the figure was below 2%.

 Members were advised that street lighting bulbs were in process of being changed to 
LED, which would bring in savings on cost for electricity.

 It was asked what was the Council doing to help residents recycle, and was it 
possible to set up a programme in schools to educate pupils to recycle. Members 
were advised that this was a part of the Waste Strategy, Due to the smaller bin 
roll out, figures were currently in green, and likely to reach 70%. It was also 
advised that has been an ongoing programme taking place in schools for many 
years. Schools have visits to recycling services, and most schools had recycling 
facilities. 

 Had the part time street lighting scheme had an impact on antisocial behaviour in the 
areas.  Members were advised that there was a significant saving however; there 
was no evidence that reduced lighting caused further antisocial behaviour. When 
the lights were replaced by LED, the part time lights stayed on until 12am. 

 Members queried how sustainable the income was from Civil Parking Enforcement, 
given that the numbers of tickets issued would inevitably decrease once the 



public became more aware. Members were advised that this had been 
considered and was being monitored.  The service was set up to be cost neutral 
in the long run, with a small surplus for road repairs.

 Members discussed the ongoing rising targets for recycling and the Council plans on 
sustaining targets, as eventually Welsh Government could raise targets to 80%. 
Bins couldn’t possibly be made any smaller. Members were advised that the 
smaller bins are only a small part of the scheme. The Council plan to improve 
recycling for trade waste and provide greater education and enforcement. 

Members commented that problem areas should be targeted for education and 
enforcement. Members were advised that education and enforcement staff travel 
with the recycling crew to record and gather information, to address this.  There 
had been over 7000 requests for additional recycling boxes. With further 
education, it was hopeful that figures would go beyond 70%.

 Members asked to send thanks to the crews for providing great service.  However in 
some areas there was a problem when road sweepers cleaned roads before 
rubbish was collected. Members were advised that this was an issue the service 
area is trying to improve. 

 Members queried the role of the police in enforcing parking now that the Council had 
taken over Civic Parking Enforcement. It was confirmed that the Police would 
continue to deal with obstructions, and enforcement through parking tickets was 
within the Council’s role. It was clarified that Parking Enforcement on private land 
would be enforced by the land owners.

 Members discussed the various recycling bins being used across the city.  It was 
explained that recycling split was being looked into, paper waste could not be 
recycled, however the Council was looking to split plastic and can recycling. It 
was advised that the segregated bins in the city centre were going to be replaced 
as they were heavily contaminated.

 Members commented on the many community volunteers that undertook litter picks, 
and queried if would be possible for them to be also given recycling bags also. 
Members were advised that this is part of the same project and bags are being 
ordered.

 Members queried how CO2 emissions were reported. It was advised that the 
reporting was split across service areas, the service area would aim to help 
reduce emissions by reducing amounts of waste being taken to landfill.

The Chair thanked the Invitee for attending.

Conclusions 

The Committee noted and commended the performance within the Regeneration, 
Investment and Housing and the City Services Service Plans. 

The Committee made the following comments:

Regeneration, Investment and Housing



 The Committee raised a number of issues relating to regeneration during the 
discussion, and suggested that further information was needed with the plan to give a 
fuller picture of the performance in this area. The Committee note the assurances that 
the issues raised by the Committee would be considered in the Economic Growth 
Strategy. This was being considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee at its meeting on 26 September 2019. The Committee agreed to forward a 
summary of its concerns to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to 
consider as part of the draft plan.  These issues including the work programme 
undertaken by the regional city deal. The Committee were advised that the detail of 
this would be considered by the Performance Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships, 
who received regular updates from the Council’s nomination on the Joint Committee. 
The Committee noted this, but asked that where there were cross overs with the work 
of the regeneration area that projects be referenced in the Economic Growth 
Strategy. Members also asked that the Draft strategy addresses the empty retail 
space in the city centre. 

 In relation to the Market Arcade, the Committee suggested that the overall cost of this 
should be more clearly outlined within one action in the Service Plan, to ensure that it 
could be monitored effectively by the Committee in the future.  

 Members discussed the remit of the service plans, and whether including Housing 
within the same portfolio as Regeneration and Investment did not allow the 
Committee to have equal information and time to dedicate to these large areas. The 
Committee were advised that the portfolios of the service plan followed the 
Directorate Structure as these areas were under the same Head of Service. In 
relation to Cabinet Portfolios, the Committee were advised that this was a political 
decision for the Leader to determine portfolios. 

 Members felt that Housing area required further information, and that this information 
be brought back to the Committee for further discussion and exploration including 
information on areas of underperformance:

o More, specifically information on the effectiveness of scheme for borrowing and 
improving existing homes and bringing properties back into use and addressing 
numbers of unoccupied properties. 

 The Committee noted the contribution of the Cabinet Member to the meeting, and 
asked that it be noted that the Committee appreciate the frank and open discussion 
with the Cabinet Member on her portfolio. 

City Services
 The Committee commended City Services on reaching the targets set by Welsh 

Government for Recycling. During the questioning, the Committee asked for 
information on how this will be sustained and improved in line with the increasing 
targets. The Committee noted that the Waste Strategy Action Plan was on its work 
programme and agreed ask that the update include further information on how 
progress will be sustained in this area. 

 In relation to the Waste Targets, the Committee suggested that the Council 
demonstrate how it is leading by example on recycling. For example through ensuring 
recycling stations throughout all council buildings, and the separation of bags for litter 
pickers to recycle cans and plastic, which the Committee had been advised was in 
progress to be implemented.



An overall comment was made to Cabinet that the environmental impact of the Council be 
monitored, as it does not currently fall into one of the Cabinet Members portfolios. The 
Committees requested that the mechanism for monitoring and reporting the environmental 
impact be devised and presented to the Place and Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

The meeting closed at 5.37 pm


